

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,394—Mr. Reynolds:

For what reason did staff, earning \$20,000 or more a year, of the Department of National Revenue, Taxation increase from nil in 1963 to 313 in 1973, as stated in answer to Question No. 1,089 on April 2, 1973?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,395—Mr. Reynolds:

For what reason did staff, earning \$20,000 or more a year, of the Department of External Affairs increase from 13 in 1963 to 284 in 1973, as stated in answer to Question No. 1,086 on March 28, 1973?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,396—Mr. Reynolds:

For what reason did staff, earning \$20,000 or more a year, of the Department of Finance increase from one in 1963 to 80 in 1973, as stated in answer to Question No. 1,088 on March 12, 1973?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

NUMBER OF CENSUS-FARMS IN CANADA

Question No. 2,402—Mr. Mather:

What was the number of farms in Canada in 1950, 1960 and 1970?

Mr. Herb Breau (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce): Statistics Canada reports that: Data on the number of farms in Canada are not available for the years 1950, 1960 and 1970, however, data are available on the number of census-farms in Canada for the years 1951, 1961 and 1971.

Year	No. of Census Farms
1951	623,091
1961	480,903
1971	366,128

A "census-farm" is defined as an agricultural holding of 1 acre or more with sales of agricultural products during the previous 12 months of \$50 or more.

Order Paper Questions

ONTARIO REGIONAL OFFICE HEADQUARTERS

Question No. 2,404—Mr. Atkey:

1. For what reason is the Department of Manpower and Immigration Regional Office in Toronto planning to move into the Canada Square Building at the corner of Eglinton Avenue at Yonge Street, when the Regional Office recommended against such a move, favouring instead the Olympic and York Tower at King Street and York Street offering equivalent accommodations and facilities at a lower price?

2. Will the above offices in the Canada Square Building be serviced by the WATS line telephone system and, if so, what is the additional cost of this system above and beyond ordinary telephone equipment and service in view of the fact that Bell Canada does not normally provide this service north of St. Clair Avenue?

Mr. Mark MacGuigan (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Manpower and Immigration): 1. Although initially the Department of Manpower and Immigration Ontario Regional Office indicated a preference for the York Centre Building, on the basis of final cost figures provided for both the Canada Square Building and the York Centre Building, the Ontario Regional Office recommended the leasing of office accommodation in the Canada Square Building.

2. Yes; there will be no additional cost for the WATS line telephone service as Bell Canada normally provides this service north of St. Clair Avenue.

TREASURY BOARD PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,406—Mr. Reynolds:

Has the staff of the Treasury Board earning \$20,000 or more a year, increased from 150 in 1963 to 319 in 1973 and, if so, for what reason?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TRADE AND COMMERCE PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,407—Mr. Reynolds:

For what reason does the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce have a staff of 698 earning over \$18,000 a year as stated in answer to Question No. 201 on February 5, 1973?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See answer to question No. 2,382 answered this day.

GRANTS TO FAMILY PLANNING CLINICS

Question No. 2,413—Mr. Leggatt:

1. What was the total amount of money granted to family planning clinics during the fiscal year 1972-73 and what is the estimated amount for 1973-74?

2. What was the total amount of money granted to groups (excluding family planning clinics) engaged in sex education, family planning, birth control counselling, abortion counselling and venereal disease counselling during the fiscal year 1972-73 and what is the estimated amount for 1973-74?

3. What were the reported number of venereal disease incidents in Canada during 1970, 1971 and 1972?